Savings 814,373   -  814,373

 5,659,185   (34,707)  5,624,478

Company No.
196801000442 (8029-A)

ZURICH LIFE INSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

109

31. INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions affecting
the determination of the insurance contract liabilities with all other assumptions (as details in Note
3(i)) held constant, showing the impact on gross and net insurance liabilities. The correlation of
assumptions will have a significant effect on the sensitivity analysis but to demonstrate the impact
due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be
noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity analysis will also vary
according to the current economic assumptions.

Change
in

assump-
tions

Impact on
profit

before tax
gross of

re-
insurance

Impact on
profit

before tax
net of

re-
insurance

Impact on

equity
gross of

re-
insurance

Impact on
equity
net of

re-
insurance

 %  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

   <--------------------  (Decrease)/Increase-------------------->

31 December 2024

Mortality/morbidity rate +10%  (94,145)  (87,996)  (74,346)  (69,325)

Expenses +10%  (20,637)  (19,561)  (16,198)  (15,380)

Lapse and surrender rates +10%  (4,304)  (4,388)  (3,009)  (3,124)
Discount rate +1%  (715)  (676)  77,761   75,116

Mortality/morbidity rate -10%  77,252   72,574   61,595   57,688

Expenses -10%  19,227   18,201   15,126   14,346

Lapse and surrender rates -10%  3,828   3,925   2,638   2,768

Discount rate -1%  324   294   (94,746)  (91,930)

31 December 2023

Mortality/morbidity rate +10%   (89,199)   (63,509)  (96,674)   (58,273)

Expenses +10%   (22,608)   (14,475)   (17,036)   (10,520)

Lapse and surrender rates +10%   10,541   (4,256)   (5,445)   (5,097)

Discount rate +1%   52,819   (54)  94,238   90,930

Mortality/morbidity rate -10%   44,338   46,577   46,620   34,829

Expenses -10%   21,847   13,772   16,137   9,678

Lapse and surrender rates -10%   (11,444)   4,728   5,993   5,605

Discount rate -1%   (80,505)   537   (115,326)   (111,783)

Company No.
196801000442 (8029-A)

ZURICH LIFE INSURANCE MALAYSIA BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

110

31. INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

Sensitivities (continued)

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions affecting
the determination of the insurance contract liabilities with all other assumptions (as details in Note
3(i)) held constant, showing the impact on gross and net insurance liabilities. The correlation of
assumptions will have a significant effect on the sensitivity analysis but to demonstrate the impact